

In the **United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Eighth Circuit**

SR. KATE REID, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

THE DOE RUN RESOURCES CORPORATION, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Interlocutory Appeal from  
the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Missouri  
No. 4:11-cv-00044-CDP, Hon. Catherine D. Perry

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE  
MISSOURI CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Thomas R. McCarthy  
James P. McGlone\*  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd, Ste 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
tom@consovoymccarthy.com  
jim@consovoymccarthy.com  
\* admitted in MA; supervised by VA attorneys

Patrick N. Strawbridge  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
Ten Post Office Square  
8th Floor South PMB #706  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 227-0548  
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Jonathan D. Urick  
Jordan L. Von Bokern  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337  
*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of the United  
States of America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| Disclosure Statement .....  | i   |
| Table of Contents.....  | ii  |
| Table of Authorities .....  | iii |
| Interest of Amici Curiae .....  | 1   |
| Introduction & Summary of the Argument .....  | 3   |
| Argument.....   | 6   |
| I. International comity restrains the serious threats that domestic laws can pose to foreign relations and other jurisdictions’ sovereign rights..... | 6   |
| II. This action intrudes upon both the foreign policy interests of the United States and the sovereign rights of Peru, and should be dismissed. ....  | 7   |
| A. The Trade Promotion Agreement establishes American and Peruvian interests in adjudicating Plaintiffs’ claims in a Peruvian forum.....              | 8   |
| B. The district court erred by refusing to abstain on adjudicatory comity grounds. ....   | 10  |
| C. Prescriptive comity forecloses international application of Missouri law. ....   | 20  |
| III. The district court’s ruling jeopardizes both sovereign interests and legitimate business activity.....   | 21  |
| Conclusion.....   | 25  |
| Certificate of Compliance .....   | 26  |
| Certificate of Service .....  | 27  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |              |
|---|--------------|
| <i>A.O.A. v. Rennert</i> ,<br>350 F. Supp. 3d 818 (E.D. Mo. 2018) .....                     | 3, 8         |
| <i>Acuña-Atalaya v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> ,<br>612 F. Supp. 3d 384 (D. Del. 2020) .....  | 13           |
| <i>Acuña-Atalaya v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> ,<br>838 F. App'x 676 (3d Cir. 2020) .....     | 13           |
| <i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....                           | 6, 9, 22     |
| <i>Animal Sci. Prod., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> ,<br>143 S. Ct. 85 (2022) .....  | 12           |
| <i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> ,<br>376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....                   | 9            |
| <i>Bi v. Union Carbide Chems. &amp; Plastics Co.</i> ,<br>984 F.2d 582 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... | 17, 19       |
| <i>Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> ,<br>643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011) .....      | 13           |
| <i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> ,<br>993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) .....              | 11, 20, 21   |
| <i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....                 | 9            |
| <i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> ,<br>499 U.S. 244 (1991) ( <i>Aramco</i> ) .....    | 5, 6, 10, 20 |
| <i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....            | 20           |
| <i>Gross v. German Found. Indus. Initiative</i> ,<br>456 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2006) .....      | 12           |
| <i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....                  | 7, 11        |
| <i>In Re: Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>8 F.4th 136 (2d Cir. 2021) .....              | 11           |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Int’l Nutrition Co. v. Horphag Rsch. Ltd.</i> ,<br>257 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....                               | 12             |
| <i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018) .....  | 1, 23, 24      |
| <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> ,<br>569 U.S. 108 (2013) .....  | passim         |
| <i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT &amp; T Corp.</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 437 (2007) .....  | 10             |
| <i>Mujica v. AirScan, Inc.</i> ,<br>771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014) .....   | passim         |
| <i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021) .....   | passim         |
| <i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> ,<br>580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....   | 17             |
| <i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for S. Dist. of Iowa</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 522 (1987) ..... | 7              |
| <i>Torres v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> ,<br>113 F.3d 540, 544 (5th Cir. 1997) .....                                       | 12             |
| <i>Torres v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> ,<br>965 F. Supp. 899 (S.D. Tex. 1996) .....                                       | 12, 13, 14     |
| <i>Tuttle v. Dobbs Tire &amp; Auto Centers, Inc.</i> ,<br>590 S.W.3d 307 (Mo. 2019) .....                                | 11             |
| <i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> ,<br>379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004) .....                                      | 10, 11, 13, 19 |
| <i>United Int’l Holdings, Inc. v. Wharf (Holdings) Ltd.</i> ,<br>210 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2000) .....                    | 12             |

## Other Authorities

|  |      |
|--|------|
| Cheryl Holzmeyer, <i>Human Rights in an Era of Neoliberal Globalization: The Alien Tort Claims Act and Grassroots Mobilization in Doe v. Unocal</i> , 43 Law & Soc’y Rev. 271 (2009) ..... | 23   |
| Jack Auspitz, <i>Issues in Private ATS Litigation</i> , 9 BUS. L. INT’L 218 (2008) .....   | 23   |
| Mark P. Chalos, <i>Successfully Suing Foreign Manufacturers</i> , 44-NOV Trial 32 (2008) .....   | 23   |
| Office of the United States Trade Representative, Executive Office of the President, Peru TPA: Final Text, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3w6mvcaw">https://tinyurl.com/3w6mvcaw</a> .....   | 4, 8 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Respondents’ Counter-Memorial, at 123, <i>The Renco Group, Inc. &amp; Doe Run Resources, Corp. v. The Republic of Peru &amp; Activos Mineros S.A.C.</i> , Case No. 2019-47 (Perm. Ct. Arb., Apr. 1, 2022), available at <a href="https://pcacases.com/web/sendAttach/35805">https://pcacases.com/web/sendAttach/35805</a> ..... | 16 |
| The Federalist No. 42 (J. Madison) .....  | 6  |
| The Federalist, No. 44 (J. Madison) .....   | 6  |
| United States-Australia Free Trade Agreement, art. 19.1.....  | 22 |
| United States-Chile Free Trade Agreement, art. 19.1 .....   | 22 |
| United States-Korea Free Trade Agreement art. 20.1 .....  | 22 |
| United States-Mexico-Canada Agreement, art. 24.1 .....  | 22 |
| USTR, Bilateral Investment Treaties, available at <a href="https://ustr.gov/trade-agreements/bilateral-investment-treaties">https://ustr.gov/trade-agreements/bilateral-investment-treaties</a> .....   | 22 |
| USTR, Free Trade Agreements, available at <a href="https://ustr.gov/trade-agreements/free-trade-agreements">https://ustr.gov/trade-agreements/free-trade-agreements</a> .....   | 22 |
| USTR, Trade & Investment Framework Treaties, available at <a href="https://ustr.gov/trade-agreements/trade-investment-framework-agreements">https://ustr.gov/trade-agreements/trade-investment-framework-agreements</a> .....   | 22 |
| <br><b>Constitutional Provisions</b>  |    |
| U.S. Const. art. I §10.....   | 21 |
| U.S. Const. art. I §8.....  | 21 |
